8 VIII August 2020
International Journal for Research in Applied Science & Engineering Technology (IJRASET)
                                                                                           ISSN: 2321-9653; IC Value: 45.98; SJ Impact Factor: 7.429
                                                                                                                Volume 8 Issue VIII Aug 2020- Available at www.ijraset.com
908 ©IJRASET: All Rights are Reserved
Design and Test of T/R Chain for Beam Former Module
Lavanya A1, Srinivasa P2

In several applications, existing technology permits the production of active phase-array radars. The cost and performance levels
achieved for the module demonstrate the possibility of creating phased beam array developing the T / R chain.  A fully integrated
chip ADAR1000 a four channel X and Ku frequency Band phased array beamformer and ADTR1107 front end IC working in a
frequency range from 8GHz to 16GHz, compact radar transmitter/Receiver has been developed. Additionally 8×16 array has been
designed on the sandwich PCB and tested resulted has been noted.  A compensated measurement of 2.5 dB noise figure is achieved
for the given frequency range by the inbuilt low noise Amplifier. From the tested simulation results it’s evident that received return
loss is less than -20 dB at certain range of frequency, with isolation of more than -75dB between transmitter and receiver. The
performance of the designed system is evaluated and considered as best compact designed radar with less lost compared to other
radars in the present era with the applications of Phased-array antenna, Military radar, Weather radar, Communication links,(EW)
Electronic warfare and many more.
V. ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The writer would like to Thank Dr. Ravi Shankar S, Professor, RVCE for His guidance, support and assistance during the entire
process.
REFERENCES
[1] B. Min, M. Chang and G. M. Rebeiz, "SiGe T/R Modules for Ka-Band Phased Arrays," 2007 IEEE Compound Semiconductor Integrated Circuits Symposium,
Portland, OR, 2007, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/CSICS07.2007.34.
[2] Jin Xueming, Wu Manqing and Tan Jianmei, "Experimental study on a digital T/R module for phased array radar," 2001 CIE International Conference on
Radar Proceedings (Cat No.01TH8559), Beijing, China, 2001, pp. 898-902, doi: 10.1109/ICR.2001.984856.
[3] J. L. Salazar, R. H. Medina and E. Loew, "T/R modules for active phased array radars," 2015 IEEE Radar Conference (RadarCon), Arlington, VA, 2015, pp.
1125-1133, doi: 10.1109/RADAR.2015.7131163.
[4] Kalyoncu, E. Ozeren, M. Kaynak and Y. Gurbuz, "A 4-bit SiGe passive phase shifter for X-band phased arrays," 2013 IEEE Topical Conference on Wireless
Sensors and Sensor Networks (WiSNet), Austin, TX, 2013, pp. 106-108, doi: 10.1109/WiSNet.2013.6488649.
[5] A. Agrawal, R. Clark and J. Komiak, "T/R module architecture tradeoffs for phased array antennas," 1996 IEEE MTT-S International Microwave Symposium
Digest, San Francisco, CA, USA, 1996, pp. 995-998 vol.2, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.1996.511196.
[6] J. Huang and T. Gan, "Development of a Novel Millimeter wave TR module for 1-D active phased array," 2006 CIE International Conference on Radar,
Shanghai, 2006, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ICR.2006.343576.
[7]  N. Nakamoto, T. Takahashi, Y. Konishi and I. Chiba, "Phase optimization for accurate beam forming of phased array with element field errors at every phase
shift," 2013 IEEE International Symposium on Phased Array Systems and Technology, Waltham, MA, 2013, pp. 693-697, doi:
10.1109/ARRAY.2013.6731914
[8] Y. Kim et al., "A Ka-band Phase Shifting Low Noise Amplifier with Gain Error Compensation for 5G RF beam forming array using 14nm FinFET CMOS,"
2018 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), Florence, 2018, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2018.8350892.